

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

08 JUL 10 PM 1:43

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY SW DEPUTY

No. 38711-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLARK COUNTY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 3674

Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

CLARK COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 11

Defendant/Appellant

On appeal from Clark County Superior Court
Cause No. 08-2-03386-8
The Honorable Robert Harris

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Thomas G. Burke, WSBA #6577
Burke Law Offices, Inc. PS
612 South 227th Street
Des Moines, WA 98198
206-824-5630
Attorney for Appellant

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1: The trial court erred by concluding that there was no genuine issue of material fact and in awarding summary judgment to the Local contrary to the evidence 3

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2: The trial court erred by granting summary judgment to the Local and interpreting the CBA without consideration of the entire context of the CBA 3

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 3: The trial court erred by granting summary judgment without consideration of the State’s public policy CBA 3

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 4: The trial court erred by granting summary judgment and compelling arbitration without compliance with an express condition of the CBA 4

3. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

4. ARGUMENT..... 12

5. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America, 531 U.S. 57, 121 S.Ct. 462, [148 L.Ed.2d 354] 22

Hurd v. Hodge, 334 U.S. 24, 68 S.Ct. 847, [92 L.Ed. 1187] 22

Muschany v. United States, 324 U.S. 49, 65 S.Ct. 442, [89 L.Ed. 744] 22

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759, 461 U.S. 757, 103 S.Ct. 2177, [76 L.Ed.2d 298] 22

STATE CASES

Arbogast v. Town of Westport, 18 Wn.App. 4, 567 P.2d 244 23

Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence, 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 25

Balice v. Underwood, 62 Wn.2d 195 13

Bond v. State, 62 Wn.2d 487, 383 P.2d 288 13

Davis v. State, Department of Transport, 138 Wn.App. 811, 159 P.3d 427 18

Emrich v. Connell, 105 Wn.2d 551, 716 P.2d 863 14, 17

Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc., 115 Wn.App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 13, 19

Hall v. Custom Craft Fixtures, Inc., 87 Wn.App. 1, 937 P.2d 1143 14

Hanford Guards Local 21 v. General Electric Co., 57 Wn.2d 491, 358 P.2d 307 21

Higgins v. Stafford, 123 Wn.2d 160, 866 P.2d 31 12, 13

Lange v. Town of Woodway, 79 Wn.2d 45, 483 P.2d 116 27

Lundgren v. Kieren, 64 Wn.2d 677 12

<i>McCormick v. Dunn & Black, P.S.</i> , 140 Wn.App. 873, 167 P.3d 610.....	26
<i>Minter v. Pierce Transit</i> , 68 Wn.App. 528, 843 P.2d 1128	27
<i>Ross v. Harding</i> , 64 Wn.2d 231, 391 P.2d 526.....	26
<i>Samuels v. City of Lake Stevens</i> , 50 Wn.App. 475, 749 P.2d 187	22
<i>Scott v. Pacific West Mt. Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6.....	13
<i>Shields v. Morgan Financial, Inc.</i> , 130 Wn.App. 750, 125 P.3d 164.....	12
<i>Ward v. Coldwell Banker/San Juan Properties Inc.</i> , 74 Wn.App. 157, 872 P.2d 69	13

STATE STATUTES

RCW 41.08.100	24
---------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Sandra M. Stevenson: <u>Antieau on Local Government Law</u> 2d, Vol. 5.....	23
Shulman: <u>Reason, Contract, and Law in Labor Relations</u> , 68 Harvard L.Rev. 999 (1955), cited in <i>Hanford Guards</i> , a.....	21
